
 
Keenan & Associates – License #0451271   
Amendment to Keenan Member Service Agreement 

               Page 1 of 3  

 
 

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT  
 

 
This Amendment hereby modifies the Member Services Agreement (Keenan Pharmacy 
Purchasing Coalition) (“Agreement”) dated July 1, 2011  
 by and between Keenan & Associates (“Keenan”) and City of Ann Arbor (“Client”) as follows:   
 

1. Exhibit C, Client Membership Fee Schedule, effective January 1, 2014 , is hereby replaced 
with a new Exhibit C, effective January 1, 2018, which is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference.    

 
2. The Agreement is hereby extended through December 31, 2019. 

 
The effective date of this Amendment is January 1, 2018.   
 
All the remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect.  Each person signing this Amendment to the Agreement on behalf of a Party represents 
and warrants that he or she has the necessary authority to bind such Party and that this Amendment 
is binding on and enforceable against such Party.   
 
 

City of Ann Arbor  Keenan & Associates 

Signature:   Signature:  

Name: Christopher Taylor  Name: Jeffrey Hall 

Title: Mayor  Title: Senior Vice President 

Address: 301 E. Huron, 6th Floor  Address: 2355 Crenshaw Blvd. 

 Ann Arbor, MI   Suite 200 

 48107-8647   Torrance, CA 90501 

Telephone:        Telephone: 310-212-0363 ext. 3341 

Attention:        Attention: Robert Dillon 

Email:        Email: rdillon@keenan.com 

Date:   Date:  

 
 
FOR THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR  
 
 
By                                                                     
     Christopher Taylor, Mayor 
 
By _________________________________ 
      Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk 
 



 
Keenan & Associates – License #0451271   
Amendment to Keenan Member Service Agreement 

               Page 2 of 3  

 

 
Approved as to substance 
 
____________________________________ 
Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator 
 
                                                                         
                                                     Type Name 
Service Area Administrator 

 

 
 
Approved as to form and content 
 
                                                                         
Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney



 
Keenan & Associates – License #0451271   
Amendment to Keenan Member Service Agreement 

               Page 3 of 3  

 
The current Keenan Membership Fees are set forth below.  If at any time Keenan changes its 
Membership Fees, which Keenan has the right and discretion to do at any time during this 
Amendment, this Exhibit C shall be deemed to be updated to reflect the most current fee schedule 
then in effect.  Contractor shall receive at least thirty (30) days’ written notice of any change in 
Member Service Fees. 

 

EXHIBIT C 
Client Membership Fee Schedule 

January 1, 2018 - December 31, 2019 
 
 

Keenan Fee 
(PMPM) 

 
Sub-Broker Fee 

(PMPM) 

$1.75 
 

$0.29 

 


